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SINGLE-GAME SCORING BESTS

COLORADOAPBUFFALOES

Pts. Player Opponent, Site

47 (liff Megly Oklahoma (Boulder)

46 Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State (Stillwater)
44 (liff Megly Oklahoma State (Boulder)
43 Askia Booker at USC (Los Angeles)

43 (liff Megly at Oklahoma (Norman)

42 Juquay Walls lowa State (Boulder)

42 (liff Megly lowa State (Boulder)

42 Chuck Gardner  Nebraska (Boulder)

40 Cliff Meely at lowa State (Ames)

39 Jim Creighton lowa State (Boulder)

39 Chuck Gardner ot Kansas (Lawrence)

39 Art Bunte Oklahoma (Boulder)

38 D.J. Harrison vs. Austin Peay (Aloska Fairbanks)
38 Chuck Willioms ~ lowa Stafe (Boulder)

37 Shaun Vandiver  at San Diego

37 Scott Wilke Loyola-Chicago (Boulder)

36 Alec Burks Missouri (Boulder)

36 Emmett Lewis Missouri (Boulder)

36 Pat Frink Utah (Boulder)

35 Derrick White at Arizona State

35 Chauncey Billups at Nebraska (Lincoln)

35 Stevie Wise at Eastern Michigan

35 Shaun Vandiver ~ North Carolina (Denver)

35 Ken Charlton at Kansas (Lawrence)

35 Ken Charlton at Missouri (Columbia)

35 Wilky Gilmore New Mexico State (Boulder)

Date

Feb. 13, 1971
Mar. 5, 1994

Mar. 11, 1971
Jan. 29, 2015
Jan. 16, 1971

(of) Feb. 19, 2000
Jan. 23, 1971
Mar. 5, 1966

(of) Feb. 22, 1969
Feb. 14,1972
Mar. 7, 1967

Feb. 23, 1953
Nov. 18, 2000
Feb. 28, 1968

(of) Jan. 2, 1991
Dec. 22, 1987
Jan. 8, 2011

Jan. 19, 1977
Dec. 5, 1966

Jan. 5, 2017

Feb. 5, 1997

Jan. 2, 1990

Dec. 30, 1989
Jan. 5, 1963

Mar. 5, 1962

(ot) Dec. 14, 1960

SGORING

Player

Alec Burks

(Cliff Meely

Shaun Vandiver

Shaun Vandiver

Cliff Megly

Stevie Wise

Derrick White

Cory Higgins

9. Scott Wilke

10. Stevie Wise

11. Cory Higgins

12. Donnie Boyce

13. Chauncey Billups

14. Richard Roby

15. Jaquay Walls
(Cliff Meely

17. Jo Jo Hunter

18. Askio Booker

19. Emmett Lewis

20. Michel Morandais

21. Burdette Haldorson

22. Josh Scott

23. Donnie Boyce

24. Ken Charlfon

25. Alec Burks

26. Richard Roby

27. Shaun Vandiver

28. Chuck Gardner

29. Spencer Dinwiddie
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Chauncey Billups holds the freshman record
averaging 17.9 points per game.

30. Ken Charlfon
31. David Harrison

779
129
699
668
667
655
615
610
601
599
587
582
555
545
544
544
535
532
529
525
524
523
515
514
512
510
509
506
505
498
497

Season
2010-11
1970-71
1990-91
1989-90
196869
199091
2016-17
2010-11
1987-88
198990
2009-10
1993-94
1996-97
2007-08
1999-00
1969-70
1980-81
2014-15
1976-77
2002-03
1954-55
2015-16
1992-93
1962-63
2009-10
2005-06
1988-89
1965-66
201213
1961-62
2003-04
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51.

53.
54.

56.

59.
60.

. Josh Scoft
. Askia Booker 481

Player
493

Donnie Boyce 481
. Richard Roby 480
. Xavier Johnson 473
. Pat Frink 472
. Michel Morandais 467
Kenny Price 467
. Chauncey Billps 465
. Matt Bullard 464
. lim Davis 463
. George King 461
. Scott Wedman 460
. Scott Wedman 459
. Randy Downs 458
. D.J. Harrison 456
Jim Creighton 456
. McKinley Wright IV 454
Carlon Brown 454
Jamahl Mosley 449
Chuck Williams 449
Jay Humphries 448
Marcus Hall 447
Scott Wilke 447
David Hanison 445
. Levi Knutson 444
Mack Tuck 444
Roger Voss 441
Emmett Lewis 440
Pat Frink 440

Pts.

The late-great Cliff Meely holds Colorado’s all-time single-game
and single-season scoring records. In only three seasons,
Meely tallied the second most double-doubles with 54.

SINGLE-SEASON SCORING BESTS

Pts.

Season
2013-14
2013-14
1994-95
2004-05
2016-17
1967-68
2003-04
199899
199596
1986-87
1963-64
2015-16
1972-73
1973-74
1984-85
200001
1971-72
2017-18
2011-12
1999-00
1967-68
1983-84
2007-08
1986-87
2002-03
2010-11
199596
1960-61
197879
1966-67
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Player Season Points Half: 31, Donnie Boyce af Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
1) Cliff Meely 1968-69 667 Game: 47, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma. Feb. 13, 1971
2) Derick White 201617 615 Season: 779, Alec Burks, 2010-11
3) D.J. Harrison 2000-200] 454 Career: 2001, Cory Higgins, 2007-11; Richard Roby, 2004-08
4) Carlon Brown *2011-12 454 Conference Half: 31, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
5)  Martice Moore 1995-96 402 Conference Season: 427, (iff Meely, 1970-71
6) Joquay Walls 199899 385 Conference Career: 1,109 Donnie Boyce, 1991-95
7). Josh Fortune 201516 351 Home Game: 47, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
8) Ronnie DeGray 199798 329 Road Game: 46, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
9)  Martice Moore 1996:97 321 Neutral Court: 38, D.J. Harrison vs. Austin Peay at Alaska Fairbanks, Nov. 18, 2000
10) Joe Cooper . *198081 295 Freshman Game: 33, Chauncey Billups at Colorado State, Dec. 6, 1995
11) Namon Wright  2017-18 291 Sophomore Game: 40, Clif Meely ot lowa State, Feb. 22, 1969
12) D.J. Harrison 200102 277 Junior Game: 46, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
13) Marlon Hughes 199798 265 Senior Game: 47, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
14) Ronnie Deﬁruy 199697 216 Consecutive Points Scored for Team: 20, Marcus Hall af Oregon State, Dec. 4, 2004;
15) Lamar Harris 200304 209 Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
16) Dwight Jones 1998-99 201 Consecutive Double-Figures Scoring Games: 91, Shaun Vandiver, Nov. 25, 1988 to Mar. 27, 1991
17) Lamar Harris 200203 151 Double Figure Scoring Games /Season: 33, Shaun Vandiver, 199091
*played only one year Double Figure Scoring Games/Career: 95, Josh Scott, 201216
Career Scoring by Position Season Scoring by Class
. Center: 1,876, Shaun Vandiver,1989-91 Senior: Cliff Meely (1970-71), 729
FRESHMAN SCORING (Points Per Game) Forward: 1,940, Ciff Medly, 196871 Junior: Shoun Vandiver (1989-90), 668
When the NCAA allowed freshman to compete in varsity football and basketball on Guard: 2,001, Cory Higgins, 2007-11; Sophomore: Alec Burks (2010-11), 779
January 8, 1972, there’s only been seven CU men'’s basketball players to lead the Richard Roby, 2004-08 Freshman: Alec Burks (2009-10), 512
team in scoring their freshman year. ; SR
- . eason Scoring by Position .

Emmett Lewis: 15.0, 197576 Dgwd Harrison: 13.9, 2001-02 Center: 699 Shaun Vandiver, 199091 SW(')'“!] AI‘IIeSmge .

Matt Bullard: 12.7, 1985-86 Richard Roby: 16.0, 2004-05 Forward: 729, Clff Megly, 1970-71 ve'ru edson. 20.5 I'effy, |

Domie Boyce: 14.9, 199192 McKiley Wright IV: 14.2, 2017-18 | Guard: 779, Alc Bk, 2010-1 Contoronce Somson J0., i Mea, 177071

Overall Career: 24.3, Cliff Meely, 1968-71

Chauncey Bilups: 17.9, 199596 Conference Career: 24.5, (liff Meely, 1968-71
Three freshman have led CU in scoring all four years:
Emmett Lewis: 15.0, 197576 Richard Roby: 16.0, 2004-05

Donnie Boyce: 14.9, 199192

Only 14 players since 1972 have averaged 10 or more points in their freshman year:

Emmett Lewis: 15.0, 197576 David Harrison: 13.9, 2001-02
Dave Logan: 12.4, 197273 Richord Roby: 16.0, 200405 Mlec Burks set the
Randy Downs; 11.9, 1982-83 Xavier Silas: 12.0, 2006-07 single-season scoring
Matt Bullord: 12.7, 198586 Nec Burks: 17.1,2009-10 record with 779
Donnie Boyce: 14.9, 199192 Spencer Dinwiddie: 10.0, 2011-12 points during his
Chauncey Billups: 17.9, 199596 Josh Scoft: 10.2, 2012-13 sophomore season
Nick Mohr: 10.6, 199899 McKinley Wright IV: 14.2, 2017-18 at CU.
SINGLE SEASON SCORING AVERAGE
Player Avg. Season | Pts. Half Player Opponent Date Name Pts. Opponent Date
1. Cliff Meely 280 197071 31 pts. (Ist) 46, Donnie Boyce ot Oklahoma State  Mar. 5, 1994 | Chauncey Billups 33 ot Colorado State  Dec. 6, 1995
2. Cliff Mesly 238 196849 31 pts. (1st) 42, Chuck Gardner Nebraska Mar. 51966 | Chauncey Billups 31 Northwestem State  Nov. 27, 1995
3. Donnie Boyce 294 199394 | 28pts. (2nd) 33, Cory Higgins  Colorado State Dec. 10,2008 | EmmetfLlewis 31 New Mexico Nov. 29, 1975
A i W 993 198990 | 27pts. (2nd) 47, Cliff Meely  Oklahoma Feb. 13,1971 | McKinley Wright IV 30  South Dakota State Dec. 15, 2017
5 Seoft Wilke 915 198788 | 26pts. (Ist) 37, Scoft Wikke  Loyola-Chicago Dec. 22,1987 | Richard Roby 30 *Kansas Stafe Feb. 26, 2005
6. Shaun Vandiver 212 199091 25pts (2nd) 35, Derrick White ot Arizona State ~ Jan. 5, 2017 | Chauncey Billups 30 *at Oklahoma State Feb. 3, 1996
7 Budette Holdoson 210 195455 25pts. (2nd) 29, MlecBurks  vs. lowa State (KC) Mar. 9,2011 | Chauncey Billups 30 Southern Utah Jan. 16, 1996
8. Clff Meely 209 196970 25 pts. (2nd) 34, Joquay Walls ~ Oklahoma State ~ Feb. 10,1999 | RichardRoby 29 *atTexasTech ~ Feb. 2, 2005
9' Nec Butks 20'5 201041 25pts. (1st) 42, Cliff Meely ~ lowa State Jan. 23, 1971 Alec Burks 27 *Missouri Feb. 6,2010
: : 25 pts. (2nd) 43, Cliff Meely ot Oklahoma Jan. 16, 1971 Chauncey Billups 27 *Missouri Jan. 29,1996
10. Chuc.k Gu.rdner 202196566 | 95w (9nd) 35, Wiky Gimore  New Mexico State  Dec.14,1961 | DomvieBoyce 27 *Kansos Jan. 18,1992
1. Stevie Wise 200198990 Emmeft Lewis 26 *lowaState  Feb. 21,1976
12. Scott Wedman 200 197374 *qorference game
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Since 1967-68, there have been three players to average at least
18 points per game in a season, only to finish second overall that
year. Chuck Williams in 1967-68 (18.0 ppg.); Stevie Wise did it

CAREER SGORING

1.

co ~ o~ U B~ W

o

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

COLORADOAPBUFFALOES

twice, 1989-90 (20.0) and 1990-91 (19.8).

Player
Cory Higgins
Richard Roby
Donnie Boyce
(Cliff Meely
Shaun Vandiver
Askia Booker
Stevie Wise
Josh Scott
Emmett Lewis
. Randy Downs
Xavier Johnson
Michel Morandais
Stephane Pelle
Scott Wilke
Ken Charlton
David Harrison
Jay Humphries
George King
Alec Burks
Pat Frink
Blair Wilson
Scott Wedman
Vince Kelly
Marcus Hall
Jamahl Mosley
Burdette Haldorson
Spencer Dinwiddie

Cory Higgins became the first player to score over
2,000 points, 500 rebounds, 300 assists, and 150

steals during his four-year collegiate career.

G Pts. Avg.

132
119
106
80
91
134
119
124
104
112
127
116
123
110
76
88
112
127
68
74
119
75
112
120
103
77
86

2001
2001
1995
1940
1876
1740
1727
1709
1680
1566
1463
1428
1367
1366
1352
1317
1306
1294
1291
1288
1253
1251
1180
1178
171
1125
1115

15.2
16.8
18.8
243
20.6
13.0
14.5
13.8
16.2
13.9
11.5
12.3
111
12.4
17.8
15.0
1.7
10.2
19.0
17.4
10.5
15.0
10.5

9.8
11.4
15.0
13.0

Seasons

2007-11 28.
2004-08 29.
1991-95 30.
1968-71 31.
1988-91 32.
2011-15 33.
1987-91 34.
2012-16 35.
197579 36.
1982-86 36.
2012-15,16-17  38.
2000-04 39.
1999-03 40.
1984-88 41.
1960-63 42.
2001-04 43.
1980-84 44,
2013-14,15-18
2009-11 46.
1964-5, 66-68  47.
2000-04 48.
1971-74 49.
1980-84 50.
2003060708 51.
1997-01 52.
1952-55 53.
2011-14 54.

Player

Jim Davis

Larry Vaculik
Austin Dufault
Jim Creighton
Wilky Gilmore
Chauncey Billups
Andre Roberson
Toney Ellis
Randy Robinson
Fred Edmonds
Jaquay Walls
Jo Jo Hunfer
Mack Tuck
Wesley Gordon
Jacques Tuz
Kenny Price
(Chris Copeland
Gordon Tope
Chuck Gardner
Michael Lee
Bob Jeangerard
Brian Johnson
Matt Bullard
Dave Logan
Nick Mohr
Gerry Schroeder
Chuck Williams

G Pts. Avg.

77
106
136

78

70

55
105
108
108

91

55

54

64
131
104

59
113

79

70
103

67
106

56

58
100

70

68

1110
1084
1076
1032
1026
1020
1012
990
980
943
929
922
920
870
867
859
848
848
845
844
842
840
820
817
815
813
802

14.4
10.2
1.9
13.2
147
18.5
9.6
9.2
9.1
10.4
16.9
17.1
14.4
6.6
8.3
14.6
1.5
10.7
12.1
8.2
12.4
7.9
14.6
14.1
8.1
11.6
11.8

Seasons
1961-64
1974-78
2008-12
1969-72
1959-62
199597
2010-13
1976-80
1988-9, 9093
199397
1998-00
1979-81
1993-96
2013-17
1978-82
199799
2002-06
1967-70
1963-66
1984-88
1952-55
1977-81
1985-87
1972-76
1998-02
1956-59
1965-68

55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.

67

71

79.
80.

Player
Dominique Collier
Levi Knutson
(raig Austin

Alex Stivrins
Mike Reid
Marcus Relphorde
Dwight Thorne I
Dudley Mitchell
D.J. Harrison
Martice Moore
Will Smith

Bob Bavers

. Jayson Obazuaye
68.
69.
70.
. Greg Mueller
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.

Kendall Hills
Ted Allen
Mike Coleman

Lynn Baker

Art Bunte
Rodell Guest
Lee Haven
Nate Tomlinson
Frank Gompert
Brian Robinson
Mark Dean
Dan Becker

G
121
123

97

56
108

68
117

75

56

58
123

75
116

68

82

74

66

75

45
119

75
129

69

93

58

84

Pts. Avg.

789
787
778
177
71
756
750
748
733
123
121
7121
714
705
701
700
689
685
678
677
676
675
675
675
660
658

6.5
6.4
8.0
13.9
7.1
111
6.4
10.0
13.1
12.5
59
9.6
6.3
10.4
8.5
9.5
10.4
9.1
15.1
57
9.0
52
9.8
7.3
114
7.8

Seasons
2014-18
2007-11
1977-81
1983-85
1982-86
2009-11
2006-10
1968-71
2000-02
199597
1996-00
1964-67
2002-06
1947-50
1992-95
1968-70
1973-76
1963-67
1952-53
1987-91
1971-74
2008-12
1950-53
198589
1991-94
1986-89
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CAREER SGORING BY POSITION SEASON SCORING BY POSITION W CAREER HIGHEST PPG AVERAGE

COLORADOXPBUFFALOES

Centers Seasons G Pts. Avg. Centers Pts. Season
1. Shaun Vandiver 198891 91 1876 20.6 1. Shaun Vandiver 699 199091
2. Randy Downs 198286 112 1566 13.9 2. Shoun Vandiver 668  1989-90
3. Scott Wilke 198488 110 1366 12.4 3. Scott Wilke 601  1987-88
4. David Harrison 200104 88 1317 15.0 4. Burdette Haldorson 524 1954-55
5. Burdette Haldorson ~ 1952-55 75 1125 15.0 5. Shoun Vondiver 509  1988-89
6. lim Davis 1961-64 77 1110 14.4 6. Chuck Gardner 506 196566
7. lim Creighton 196972 78 1032 132 7. David Harrison 497 200304
8. Chuck Gardner 196366 70 845 12.1 8. Jim Davis 463 1963-64
9. Craig Austin 197781 97 778 8.0 9. Randy Downs 458 198485
Forwards S @ 10. David Harrison 445 200203
1. Cliff Meely 196871 80 1940 243 Forwards Pts. Season
2. Josh Scoft 201216 124 1709 138 1. Cliff Meely 729 197071
3. Xovier Johnson ~ 2012-15,16-17 127 1463 11.5 2. Cliff Meely 667 196869
4. Stephane Pelle 199903 123 1367 11.1 3. Cliff Meely 544 196970
5. Ken Charlton 196063 76 1352 17.8 4. Josh Scoft 523 201516
6. GeorgeKing ~ 2013-14,15-18 127 1294 10.2 5. Ken Charlfon 514 196263
7. Scott Wedman 197174 75 1251 15.0 6. Ken Charlton 498 196162
8. Vince Kelly 1980-84 112 1180 10.5 7. Josh Scott 493 201314
9. Jamahl Mosley 199701 103 1171 11.4 8. Matt Bullard 464 198687
10. Larry Vaculik 197478 106 1084 10.2 9. Scott Wedman 460 197273
11. Wilky Gilmore 1959-62 70 1026 14.7 10. Scott Wedman 459 197374
Guards Seasons G Pts. Avg. | Guards Pts. Season
1. Cory Higgins 2007-11 132 2001 15.2 1. Alec Burks 779 201011

Richard Roby 200408 119 2001 16.8 2. Stevie Wise 655 199091
3. Donnie Boyce 199195 107 1995 18.6 3. Derrick White 615 201617
4. Askio Booker 2011-15 134 1740 13.0 4. Cory Higgins 610 2010-11
5. Stevie Wise 198791 119 1727 145 5. Stevie Wise 599 198990
6. Emmett Lewis 197579 104 1680 16.2 6. Cory Higgins 587 2009-10
7. Michel Morandais ~ 2000-04 116 1428 12.3 7. Donnie Boyce 582 1993-94
8. Jay Humphries 1980-84 112 1306 11.7 8. Chauncey Billups 555  1996-97
9. Alec Burks 200911 68 1291 19.0 9. Richard Roby 545 200708
10. Pat Frink 1964-5,66:68 74 1288 17.4 10. Jaquay Walls 544199900
Seniors Pts.  Season Sophomores Pts.  Season
1. Cliff Meely 129 197071 1. MecBurks 79 2010-11
2. Shaun Vandiver 699 199091 2. (Cliff Meely 667 1968-69
3. Stevie Wise 655 199091 3. Chauncey Billups 555 199697
4. Derrick White 615 2016-17 4. Cory Higgins 538 200809
5. Cory Higgins 610 2010-11 5. Emmet Lewis 529 1976-77
6. Scott Wilke 601 1987-88 6. Donnie Boyce 515 199293
7. Richard Roby 545 2007-08 7. Richard Roby 510 200506
8. Jaquay Walls 544 199900 8. Shaun Vandiver 509 198889
9. JoJo Hunter 535 198081 9. Spencer Dinwiddie 505 201213
10. Askia Booker 532 201415 10 Matt Bullard 464 198697
Juniors Pts.  Season Freshmen Pts.  Season
1. Shaun Vandiver 668 198990 1. NecBurks 512 2009-10
2. Cory Higgins 587 2009-10 2. Richard Roby 480 2004-05
3. Donnie Boyce 582 199394 3. Chauncey Billups 465 199596
4. Steve Wise 559 198990 4. MdcKinley Wright IV 454  2017-18
5. Cliff Meely 544 196970 5. Donnie Boyce a7 199192
6. Michel Morandais 525 200203 6. Emmett Lewis 389 197576
7. Ken Charlton 498 1961-62 7. David Harrison 375 200102
8. David Harrison 497 2003-04 8. Spencer Dinwiddie 360 201112
9. Richard Roby 466 2006-07 9. Matt Bullard 356 198586
10. Scott Wedman 460 197273 10. Randy Downs 322 1982-83

— N0 0 N O~ Ul B~ W N —

Player

Cliff Meely
Shaun Vandiver
Alec Burks
Donnie Boyce
Chauncey Billups
Ken Charlton
Pat Frink
Richard Roby
Emmett Lewis
Cory Higgins

. David Harrison

Scott Wedman
Burdette Haldorson

Seasons
1968-71
1988-91
2009-11
1991-95
199597
1960-63
1964-5, 66-68
2004-08
197579
2007-11
2001-04
1971-74
1952-55

PPG
243
20.6
19.0
18.6
18.5
17.8
17.4
16.8
16.2
15.2
15.0
15.0
15.0

Richard Roby is one of two players in school history
to score over 2,000 career points.

TOP-FIVE GU FRESHMEN
Player PPG.
Chauncey Billups 17.9
Alec Burks 17.1
Richard Roby 15.8
Emmett Lewis 15.0
Donnie Boyce 14.9

Season
199596
2009-10
2004-05
197576
199192
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SINGLE-GAME REBOUNDING

Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma (at Kansas City), Dec. 29, 1952

21

21

31,
21,
25,
22,
22,
22,
22,

COLORADOAPBUFFALOES

REBOUNDING

Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4, 1961

(liff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971

Jamahl Mosley vs. Missouri, Jan. 10, 2001

Jo Jo Hunter vs. lowas State, Jan. 30, 1980
Burdette Haldorson vs. Nebraska, Mar. 5, 1955
Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 11, 1954

, Stephane Pelle vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002
21,
21,

(liff Meely vs. lowa State, Mar. 5, 1970
Jim Davis vs. Missouri, Jan 13, 1964

, Burdette Haldorson at Oklahoma, Jan 18, 1955
20,
20,
20,
20,
20,
, Jim Davis vs. lowa State, Feb. 25, 1963

, Frank Gompert vs. Wichita State, Dec. 1, 1951
, Charlie Melvin vs. Texas Tech, Feb. 11, 1998

, Shaun Vandiver vs. lowa State, Feb. 13, 1990

Andre Roberson vs. Stanford, Jan. 24, 2013

Andre Roberson at Fresno State, Dec. 12, 2012
Jamahl Mosley vs. Baylor (Kansas City), Mar. 8, 2001
Poncho Hodges vs. Centenary, Jan. 6, 1993

Jim Davis vs. Houston, Feb. 12, 1964

1
19, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 30, 1980
19, Scott Wedman vs. Nebraska, Feb. 6, 1973
19, Clif Meely af Kansas State, Feb. 26, 1970 Stephane Pelle is one of two players in school history
nine ofhers fied with 19 with 1,000 points and 1,000 rebounds in a career.
REBOUNDING AVERAGE
Season: 13.8, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55
Career: 12.1, Cliff Meely, 1968-71
Career Rebounding by Position
Center: 962, Shaun Vandiver, 198891
Forward: 1,054, Stephane Pelle, 1999-2003
Guard: 644, Donnie Boyce, 1991-95
Andre Roberson rewrote the school rebounding lists in only three years as a Buff. Season Rebounding by Position

During the 2012-13 campaign, Roberson grabbed 20 rebounds in a game, twice.

Center: 346, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55
Forward: 401, Andre Roberson, 2011-12
Guard: 173, Donnie Boyce, 1993-94

Season Rebounding by Class
Senior: 346, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55
Junior: 347, Andre Roberson, 201213
Sophomore: 401, Andre Roberson, 2011-12
Freshman: 297, Andre Roberson, 2010-11

Wilky Gilmore was the second CU player to average over 10 rebounds a game.
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CAREER REBOUNDING

Player
Stephane Pelle
Andre Roberson
Josh Scott

(Cliff Megly
Shaun Vandiver
Wesley Gordon
Jim Davis
Vince Kelley

9. Burdette Haldorson
10. Loy Vaculik
11. David Harrison
12. Xavier Johnson
13. Scott Wedman
14. George King
15. Jamahl Mosley
16. Ken Charlton
17. Richard Roby
18. Jim Creighton
19. Donnie Boyce
20. Brian Johnson
21. Randy Downs
22. Wilky Gilmore
23. Alex Stivrins
24. Scott Wilke
25. Frank Gompert

O~ O~ U1 B~ W N —

At the center position, Shaun Vandiver

Seasons
1999-03
2010-13
2012-16
196871
1988-91
201317
1961-64
1980-84
1951-55
1974-78
2001-04
201215, 1617
197174
201314, 1518
1997-01
1960-63
2004-08
1970-72
1991-95
1977-81
1982-86
1959-62
1983-85
1984-88
1950-53

COLORADOXPBUFFALOES

G Reb. Avg.

123
105
124
80
91
131
7
112
75
106
88
127
75
127
103
76
119
78
106
106
112
70
56
110
69

1054
1045
974
97
962
882
863
730
1
709
707
705
684
681
679
671
659
653
644
628
622
591
583
576
555

8.6
10.0
7.9
12,1
10.6

ranks atop the CU list with 962 rebounds.

Player Seasons
26. Rodell Guest 198791
27. Cory Higgins 2007-11
28. Austin Dufault 2008-12
29. Mike Coleman 1967-70
30. Michel Morandais 2000-04
31. Don Walker 1956-59
32. Chuck Gardner 1963-66
33. Askia Booker 2011-15

Fred Edmonds 199397
35. Ted Allen 199295
36. Charlie Melvin 1995-98
37. Matt Bullard 1985-87
38. Jucques Tuz 1977-82

39. Jermyl Jackson-Wilson - 2006-09
40. Chris Copeland 2002-06

Lomar Harris 2002-04
42. Milt Mueller 1960-63
43. Glean Eddy 2002-06

44. Bob Jeangerard 195255
45. Martice Moore 199597

Mark Dean 1991-94
47. Nec Burks 2009-11
48. Craig Austin 1977-81
49. Bob Bavers 1964-67

50. Poncho Hodges 1991-93

G Reb. Avg.

119
132
136
74
116
66
70
134

549
547
529
520
497
492
486
446
446
443
44
439
436
426
425
425
424
416
413
399
399
397
384
379
373

4.6

Roger Voss averaged over 10 rebounds a game

during the 1960-61 season.

Burdette Haldorson was the first CU player to
average a double-double in a season (1954-55).

SINGLE-SEASON REBOUNDING

34.
35.
36.
37.

39.
40.

Player

Andre Roberson
Andre Roberson
Burdette Haldorson
(Cliff Meely

Shaun Vandiver
(Cliff Meely

Shaun Vandiver
Jim Davis

Jim Davis

. Stephane Pelle
. Cliff Meely
. Stephane Pelle
. Andre Roberson
. Josh Scoft

Shaun Vandiver

. Josh Scott

. Mex Stivrins

. David Harrison
. Jim Creighton
. Wesley Gordon

Matt Bullard

. David Harrison

Rob Gonzalez
Wilky Gilmore

. Roger Voss
. George King
. Nec Burks

Lomar Harris

. Mark Dean

. Chuck Gardner
. Scott Wedman
. Ken Charlton
. Scott Wilke

Wesley Gordon
George King
Jamahl Mosley
Jamahl Mosley
Scott Wedman
Stephane Pelle
Josh Scott
Mike Coleman
Ken Charlton

Player

Burdette Haldorson
(Cliff Meely

Jim Davis

Jim Davis

Cliff Meely

Alex Stivrins

(Cliff Meely

Andre Roberson
Shaun Vandiver

. Andre Roberson
. Stephane Pelle
. Wilky Gilmore
. Shaun Vandiver
. Jim Creighton

. Roger Voss

. Shaun Vandiver
. George Hannah
. Chuck Gardner
. Mark Dean

Ken Charlton

Reb. Season
401 2011-12
347 2012-13
346 195455
337 196849
336 198990
332 196970
331 1880-91
329 1962-63
318 1963-64
314 2001-02
302 197071
298  2002-03
297 2010-11
295  2013-14
295 198889
282  2015-16
266 198384
265  2002-03
264 1971-72
260 201516
260  1986-87
254 2003-04
254 1982-83
254 1960-61
252 1960-61
251 2017-18
247 2010-11
247 2003-04
246 199394
245 196566
242 1972-73
238 1961-62
234 1987-88
233 2014-15
230 2016-17
229 200001
228 199900
228 1971-72
224 200001
219 2014-15
219 196849
219 1960-61

E NGLE-SEASON
REBOUNDING AVERAGE

Avg. Season

13.8

1954-55
1969-70
1963-64
1962-63
1968-69
1984-85
197071
201213
1989-90
2011-12
2001-02
1959-60
1988-89
197172
196061
199091
1955-56
1965-66
199394
1961-62
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CAREER REBOUNDING BY POSITION

Centers
1.

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

1

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

1

3
4
5.
6.
7.
8
9
1

F
1

2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8
9
1

Shaun Vandiver
Jim Davis

Burdette Haldorson
David Harrison

Jim Creighton
Randy Downs
Scott Wilke

Don Walker

Chuck Gardner

0. Ted Allen

Forwards

. Stephane Pelle
. Andre Roberson
. Josh Scoft

. Cliff Meely

. Wesley Gordon
. Vince Kelley
. Loy Vaculik
. Xavier Johnson
. Scoft Wedman
0. George King

Guards

. Richard Roby
. Donnie Boyce
. Cory Higgins

. Michel Morandais
. Askia Booker

. Glean Eddy

. Alec Burks

. Blair Wilson

. Emmett Lewis
0. Steve Wise

Burdette Haldorson
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Jim Davis

Jim Davis

Shaun Vandiver
David Harrison

Jim Creighton

. David Harrison

0. Roger Voss

orwards

Andre Roberson
Andre Roberson
Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely
Alex Stivrins
Stephane Pelle
Cliff Meely
Stephane Pelle
. Andre Roberson
0. Josh Scoft

Guards

. MecBurks

Richard Roby
Xavier Johnson
Dominique Coleman
Donnie Boyce
Donnie Boyce
Donnie Boyce
Michel Morandais

. Chauncey Billups

0. Richard Roby

Seasons
1988-91
1961-64
1952-55
200104
1969-72
1982-86
1984-88
1956-59
1963-66
1992-95

Seasons
1999-03
201013
201216
196871
201317
1980-84
1974-78
2012-15, 1617
1971-74
2013-14, 1518

Seasons
200408
1991-95
2007-11
2000-04
2011-15
200206
2009-11
2000-04
197579
1987-91

Reb.
344
336
331
329
318
295
265
264
254
252

Reb.
401
347
337
332
317
314
302
298
297
295

Reb.
247
214
194
185
173
170
168
166
165
164

COLORADOAPBUFFALOES

G Reb. Avg.
91

962 121

77 863 11.2

75 711 95

88 707 8.0

78 655 8.4

112 622 56
110 576 5.2
66 492 75

70 486 6.9

82 443 54

G Reh. Avg.

123 1,054 8.6
105 1,045 10.0
124 974 79
80 971 121

131 882 67
112 730 65
106 709 6.7
1277 705 5.6
75 684 91

127 681 54
G Reb. Avg.

119 659 55
107 644 6.0
132 547 41
116 497 43
134 446 33
120 416 35
68 397 538

19 357 3.0
104 344 33
19 328 128

SEASON REBOUNDING BY POSITION

Centers
1.

Season
1954-55
1989-90
1990-91
1962-63
1963-64
1988-89
200203
1971-72
2003-04
1960-61

Season
2011-12
201213
1968-69
1969-70
1984-85
200102
1970-71
2002-03
2010-11
2013-14

Season
2010-11
2007-08
2013-14
2006-07
1993-94
1994-95
1992-93
2003-03
1995-96
2005-06

Jim Davis is one of seven players in school history to grab at least
860 career rebounds. Of the seven players, only three, induding
himself only played three years (Meely, Vandiver).

In his three years at CU, Andre Roberson was second nationally in
rebounding during the 2012-13 season, and third nationally in
2011-12. He led the Pac-12 Conference on the glass (all games

and conference-only) in each of those two seasons.
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MOST REBOUNDS

Half: 21, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma (at Kansas City), Dec. 29, 1952
Game: 31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma (at Kansas City), Dec. 29, 1952
Season: 401, Andre Roberson, 2011-12

Career: 1,054, Stephane Pelle, 1999-2003

Conference Half: 16, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4, 1961
Conference Game: 27, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4 1961
Conference Season: 201, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55
Conference Career: 574, Stephane Pelle, 1999-2003

Home Game: 25, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
Road Game: 27, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4 1961
Neutral Court: 31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma (at Kansas City), Dec. 29, 1952

Freshman Game: 15, Andre Roberson vs. lowa State (at Kansas City);
David Harrison vs. lowa State, Jan. 16, 2002
Sophomore Game: 31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952
Junior Game: 22, Jo Jo Hunter vs. lowa State, Jan. 30, 1980;
Burdette Haldorson at Oklahoma, Feb 27, 1954
Senior Game: 27, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4, 1961

Consecutive Double-Figure Rebounding Games: 16, Shaun Vandiver, Feb. 13, 1990, o
Dec. 23,1990
Double Figure Rebounding Games:
Season: 21, Shaun Vandiver, 1989-90
Career: 59, Shaun Vandiver, 198891
Double-Doubles (Scoring/Rebounding)
Season: 21, Shaun Vandiver, 1989-90
Career: 59, Shaun Vandiver, 198891

Most Offensive Rebounds/Game: 11, Jermyl Jackson-Wilson vs. Denver, Nov. 10, 2006;
Stephane Pelle vs. Nebraska, Feb. 17, 2001

Most Offensive Rebounds /Season: 116, Alex Stivrins, 1984-85

Most Defensive Rebounds/Game: 17, Andre Roberson vs. Stanford, Jan. 24, 2013

Most Defensive Rebounds/Season: 290, Andre Roberson, 2011-12

QUIGKEST FRESHMEN TO 100 REBOUNDS SEASON REBOUNDING BY GLASS
Name Season Gms.To100 Season Total Seniors Reb.
Andre Roberson 2010-11 14 297 1. Burdette Haldorson 346
Richard Fox 1999-2000 14 191 2. Shoun Vandiver 331
David Harrison 200102 15 188 3. Jim Davis 318
Wesley Gordon 2013-14 15 186 4. Nex Stivrins 317
Larry Vaculik 1974-75 15 158 5. Cliff Meely 302
STeph(]ne Pelle 1999-2000 16 218 6. Steph(]ne Pelle 298
Matt Bullard 1985-86 16 179 7. Josh Scoft 282
Chauncey Billups 199597 17 165 8. Jim Creighton 264
Josh Scott 201213 18 178 9 RobCongler 254
Donnie Boyce 199192 20 146 10. Roger Voss 959
Tyler Bey 2017-18 21 164
Jeremy Williams 2006-07 72 123 .

Randy Dawns 1982-83 2 121 {"“m; e R;I;].
Richard Roby 2004-05 23 143 2‘ Shoun Vandiver 336
Vince Kelley 1980-81 23 105 3‘ (I Meel 339
McKinley Wright IV 2017-18 24 149 4 Jim Duvisy 399
Xavier Johnson 2012-13 24 159 ’
Brian Johnson 197778 2% 101 & Sl )
6. Wesley Gordon 260
Carlfon Carter 199899 24 146 iey L0
Austn Dufaul 200809 2 115 7. Dovid Horison 254
Cory Higgins 200708 2 136 Wiky Gilmore 254
Spencer Dinwiddie ~~ 2011-12 2% 131 9. Scoft Wedman 242
Fred Edmonds 199394 2% 101 10. Ken Charlton 238

Tyler Bey grabbed his 100th rebound in his 21st career game,

the 11th fastest freshman to reach that milestone.

Season
1954-55
1990-91
1963-64
1984-85
1970-71
200203
201516
1971-72
1982-83
1960-61

Season
201213
1989-90
1969-70
1962-63
200102
2015-16
200304
1960-61
1972-73
1961-62

Sophomores

1. Andre Roberson
2. Cliff Meely
3. Josh Scott
4. Shaun Vandiver
5. David Harrison
6. Matt Bullard

7. Wilky Gilmore
8. Alec Burks

9. Wesley Gordon
10. Scott Wedman

Freshman

Andre Roberson
Stephane Pelle
David Harrison
Wesley Gordon
Matt Bullard
Chauncey Billups
Tyler Bey

Larry Vaculik
Alec Burks

Reb.
401
337
295
295
265
260
254
247
233
228

Reb.
297
218
188
186
179
165
164
158
150

0. McKinley Wright IV 149

Season
2011-12
1968-69
2013-14
1988-89
2002-03
1986-87
1959-60
2010-11
2014-15
197172

Season
2010-11
1999-00
2001-02
2013-14
1985-86
1995-96
2017-18
1974-75
2009-10
2017-18
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